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MODIFICATION # 1 to RFP No. REQ-KYV-19-0124
Transaction Advisory for Eastern Ukraine Small and Medium Enterprises of 

less than $1 million transactions

The purpose of this modification is to:

1. To modify Deadline for Receipt of Proposals under Section Synopsis of the RFP.      
2. To modify Deliverable 5 Transaction Closeout Report under Section 10. Attachments 10.3 Attachment C: Price Schedule

3. Provide answers to offeror questions. 

Please note that text highlighted in yellow has been modified from the original RFP.  

1. In Section Synopsis of the RFP, Deadline for Receipt of Proposals, delete the text and replace with:  
	Deadline for Receipt of Proposals
	February 26, 2020, 06:00 pm, Kyiv, Ukraine Time to the email address ProcurementERAInbox@dai.com 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE EMAIL ADDRESS FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS AND THE EMAIL ADDRESS FOR RECEIPT OF PROPOSALS ARE DIFFERENT


2. In Section 10. Attachments 10.3 Attachment C: Price Schedule, Deliverable 5 Transaction Closeout Report, delete the text and replace with:  

	5
	Transaction Closeout Report 
	Final report for each transaction summarizing the activities completed, the challenges encountered, and lessons learned, the outcome of the engagement, and when applicable a summary of investment terms, conditions, parties, metrics and indicators.

Final report, according to collected data from all duration of the Subcontract, including all the stages progress and conclusions, deviations from initial pipeline, lessons learned, challenges, fails and success stories.18 months of subcontract signature.

Duly signed investment agreements (according to article 10.1, Objective) between SMEs and Investors, including other evidences of successful transactions.
	18 months of subcontract signature
	0-50% 

Payments prorated where total transactions value is less than the total transaction value target, as follows:

· More than USD 1.5 mln: 100% of the offeror’s proposed Deliverable 5 amount;
· USD 1.5 - 1.21 mln: deduction of 25% from the offeror’s proposed Deliverable 5 amount;
· USD 1.2 - 0.91 mln: deduction of 50% from the offeror’s proposed Deliverable 5 amount;
· USD 0.9 - 0.5 mln: deduction of 70% from the offeror’s proposed Deliverable 5 amount;
· Less than USD 0.5 mln: deduction of 100% from the offeror’s proposed Deliverable 5 amount.


3. Please see the responses to the offeror’s questions below:

	Question number
	Question
	Answer

	1
	Given the similarity of the two RFPs (<EUR1m and >EUR1m), e.g. tasks 1 and 2, the activities and efforts required to identify and prepare companies for investment will be comparable, and may result in targets moving between the two investment thresholds as the work of the advisor progresses. As such, please can you clarify if there a specific reason for the separate RFPs, as we believe that it could be more efficient to have one provider/ consortium for the activities.
	DAI will consider bids from offerors for one RFP or both RFPs. 

We expect bidders to present approaches to pipeline development and transaction advisory that are aligned to the size and anticipated capacity of target firms. The bids are evaluated on a best value basis and by separating the bids, offerors may present cost proposals that align with the technical approaches required for smaller and larger deal sizes. 

DAI will work closely with the winning offeror of one RFP or the offerors of the RFPs to ensure the execution of the resulting subcontracts are efficient and bring best value to DAI and the U.S. Government.

	2
	Would equity or debt capital investments from other international financial institutions, apart from the USAID (e.g. EBRD/ EIB etc.), as a result of the contractors’ efforts meet the Objectives of these RFP’s (clause 10.1)? Can other international financial institutions, apart from the USAID, act in the role of Investors of the RFPs?
	USAID is not an international financial institution and does not offer loans or equity investments. It generally plays the role of de-risking and catalyzing investment and offering technical assistance. International Financial Institutions (IFIs) and Development Finance Institutions (DFIs) are considered eligible sources of financing for deals under the RFPs. Debt and equity are both eligible types of financing.

	3
	In order to accomplish two equity and/or debt transactions for two SMEs (Deliverable 5. Transaction Closeout Report), the contractor may potentially need to carry out preparatory work (Deliverable 3. Letters of Engagement/ Deliverable 4. Pre-investment support packages) for higher number of SMEs (for example, 4-6).  Do you have any maximum/ minimum thresholds for the number of SMEs subject to Deliverable 3. Letters of Engagement/ Deliverable 4. Pre-investment support packages?
	There is no threshold or target for the number of SMEs in the different stages of a pipeline except the final minimum of two successful transactions. We expect from the experienced offeror to present the pipeline that considering appropriate expertise will ensure the fulfillment of objective on a competitive basis. The bids will be considered on a best value basis and firms should present an approach and cost proposal that will achieve the objectives of the RFP and aligns with the Attachment C: Price Schedule.  

	
	Objective: Are there limitations on the number of selected SMEs, which an Offeror believes is appropriate to conclude the engagement letters with and help raise funds for to ensure both engagement targets are reached or exceeded (at least 2 SMEs with at least $1m raised in total)?
	

	4
	Task 3: SME Support of the RFPs includes 
(i) Detailed due diligence support for investors, (ii) Preparing financial valuation package, 
(iii) Identification of partnerships/franchises, and structuring of partnership frameworks and agreements. We assume that the winning contractor will be liable to the DAI/ USAID for the work to be performed. Should the winning contractor assume liability/ responsibility towards the SME and/or the Investor, as there is a common business practice that the Advisor may either 
(i) be independent of both SME and the Investor (Honest broker), or 
(ii) be liable towards one of two parties: SME or the Investor?
	We will finalize the responsibilities of the Subcontractor prior to contract award given that we have not yet received the proposed pipeline and therefore cannot yet assess the risk involved.

	5
	Due to the geopolitical peculiarity of the covered regions, there is a risk that the winning contractor will not be able to complete the required two equity and/or debt transactions during the required timeline as required by each of two RFPs. Would the contract with DAI stipulate any penalty for non-fulfilment of the Objective in full (clause 10.1)?
	DAI anticipates awarding a Firm Fixed Price Subcontract resulting from this RFP. The Price Schedule will be finalized during negotiations with the successful bidder. Payment will be made upon completion of deliverables. In the event of delays, the successful subcontractor would need to inform DAI and initiate discussions regarding potential changes to the deliverable deadlines. 



	6
	Would a proposal from a consortium of several firms be accepted and considered by DAI?
	Yes; DAI will accept and consider proposals from a consortium.  However, DAI will sign the subcontract with one firm and that firm will be expected to sign second-tier subcontracts with the other consortium members. 

Please note that the consortium must provide detailed level of effort information for each member of the consortium in the budget, so we can assess the level of involvement of each consortium member.

	
	Eligibility Requirements: We understood that an Offeror may engage in partnering arrangements. Please confirm that an Offeror may form a consortium consisting of a few legal entities with complimentary capabilities and experience? Please confirm that in this case the Contract shall be concluded with an Offeror only and the rest of consortium shall be Offeror’s subcontractors?
	

	7
	Task 3: SME Support of the RFPs includes, inter alia, structuring of partnership frameworks and agreements. Please clarify whether the following activities should be within the Advisor’s scope of work: (i) drafting/ review and support in negotiation of the transaction documentation (e.g., share purchase/ subscription agreement, shareholder agreement, joint venture agreement, loan agreement, security intertest agreements); (ii) legal support in closing of the deal (e.g., support in obtaining merger clearance, transfer of the shares to the Investor, notification of the cross-border loans, amendment of the constituent documents)?
	Bidders should present the activities that will it to most effectively achieve the objectives of the RFP with the best value to the U.S. Government. Where banks or investors are willing to cover the costs of deal close, this should be considered by bidders to reduce the cost to USAID. The goal is to catalyze investment without distorting the market. Therefore, bidders should price those services that are necessary to achieve the objectives of the RFP and leverage private sector business models to the greatest extent possible.  



	8
	Objective: If the funds offered by an investor/ creditor to one or all of the selected SME will be higher than the $300k-$1m range targeted, shall such transaction be considered as meeting the project requirements?
	There is no penalty for exceeding the target. However, the successful bidder would need to agree with DAI and the target firms/investors if it requests that the SME or investor pay a success fee in excess of what is covered under the contract with DAI. Please see above revised Deliverable 5.

	9
	Purpose: how does “retainer plus success fee basis” agree with Firm Fixed Price Subcontract approach? Do we understand correctly that 50% of the Firm Fixed Price is a retainer while 50% of the Firm Fixed Price is a maximum success fee?
	Yes, we understand the “retainer plus success fee basis” concept. However, we must merge this concept to ensure that it works within the context of Fixed Price Subcontract with deliverables. Please see above revised Deliverable 5. 

	10
	Task 2: We understand that it is expected that the subcontractor will conclude separate engagement letters with each selected SME specifying the scope for each particular engagement, which may vary from one selected SME to the others. As a result, the Subcontractor is expected to come up with a specific engagement-level performance fee structure (and implied amounts) and agree it with each SME as well as DAI. Please explain how uncertain scope, future fee structure and amounts fit with the Firm Fixed Price Subcontract assumed by DAI and percentage of this Fixed Price (i.e. 4%, 8%, 8%, 30%, 50%) payment terms and/or if they end up being different from the proposed performance metrics and performance fee structure and amounts to be included with the methodology/ management plan (part of the bid)?
	The Attachment C. Price Schedule defines payment requirements for each deliverable. In the case that the completed investment falls short of the objectives (Deliverable 5), the final deliverable may be paid on a prorated basis. The final price schedule will be negotiated with successful bidder(s).
Please see above revised Deliverable 5.

	11
	Task 2: Do we understand correctly that the future SME-level engagement letters should be linked (cross-referenced) to the main contract and remuneration or how else is it possible to include an appropriate fee basis for the such SME-level engagement letters? 
	DAI expects that more than minimum amount of transactions (according to RFP) will be closed eventually and encourage offerors to present the pipeline where the additional fees will be covered by the investors as well, not just minimum from DAI.

	12
	Technical evaluation criteria: please clarify what is considered “recent awards” in “The Offeror should present two (2) case study examples in line with its Technical Approach, limited to one (1) pages (slides) per case study. In addition, the Offeror should submit a table as an annex that provide examples of at least three (3) recent awards of similar scope and duration.”?
	Projects should have been undertaken in the past five years as indicated in Attachment F: Past Performance Form.

	13
	Management plan and staffing structure evaluation criteria: we believe that the first pair of qualifications to the Team Lead (Experience designing and managing similar activities in Ukraine and Demonstrated recent success in raising financing for SMEs in Ukraine) relate to the financial advisory scope while the next two (Demonstrated experience and knowledge of Ukrainian laws and regulatory environment affecting SME’s ability to raise capital and Experience structuring both debt and equity deals) are mostly of legal nature. Thus, it is difficult to pick up a team lead with a track record that would meet all the requirements to the fullest. Is it possible to propose two persons as Team Co-leads?
	For the purposes of the evaluation and selection, only one Team Lead will be evaluated. The Subcontract may propose additional personnel that complement the Team Lead. 

	14
	Management plan and staffing structure evaluation criteria: is it possible to 

· relax requirements related to the last 5-y experience (and make it 10 years as there was subdued M&A activity in Ukraine in the past 5 years)? and 

· relax requirements related to the raising finance for SME only (and remove the SME only qualification we believe that a fund-raising process for SME and bigger enterprises some 90+% similar)?


	Projects should have been undertaken in the past five years as indicated in Attachment F: Past Performance Form.

We cannot prohibit to mention such information within your proposal. However, we may take into consideration that it may be out of scope from some perspectives.

According to Ukrainian legislation, MSMEs are:

•
Microenterprise: up to 10 employees, asset balance—up to 350,000 euros, net annual revenue—up to 700,000 euros

•
Small enterprises: up to 50 employees, asset balance—up to 4 million euros, net annual revenue—up to 8 million euros

•
Medium enterprises: up to 250 employees, asset balance—up to 20 million euros, net annual revenue—up to 40 million euros

	15
	Management plan and staffing structure evaluation criteria: may M&A advisory, which targeted / ended up with a full or partial cash-out by business owners/promoters, be considered as “raising financing” in “Demonstrated recent success in raising financing for SMEs in Ukraine“ criteria?
	We consider “investment” or “raising financing” as the increase of balance sheet through debt or/and equity. M&A transactions that increase responsible investment in eastern Ukraine SMEs may be considered; however, bidders should consider how such M&A aligns with the overall project objectives of the USAID ERA project. Technical approaches should align with RFP's objective and scope of work.

	16
	Attachment C (Price Schedule): we understand that 50% of the Firm Fixed Price is to be paid as a success fee if at least $1m is raised in total for all the deals and pro rata amounts will be paid if a smaller total raised. Please confirm that this rule applies even if a single deal raising at least $1m has been concluded.
	We expect from offerors to present a pipeline that will cover the objectives in full, not partially. 

	17
	Attachment C (Price schedule): Is it allowable to include additional remuneration (additional reasonable success fee to be paid directly by a SME) in a SME-level engagement letter? Based on our experience, businesses are not treating seriously consultancy services received gratis. 
	Yes, it is allowable and should be detailed in the agreement between the transaction advisory firm and DAI and should accounted for in the offeror’s cost proposal.

	18
	The RFP states that the technical approach should be a PowerPoint presentation limited to 15 pages. What is the format for management plan and staffing structure and Past performance/Corporate capabilities and how many additional pages for this sections of the Technical proposal are allowed?
	The Technical Proposal is limited to 15 pages submitted in PowerPoint format. There is no page limit for the following:

· Offerors should provide the CV(s) of any individuals proposed in the staffing structure, limited to two (2) pages per individual, submitted as annexes to the Technical Proposal.

· The Offeror should submit a table (See Attachment F) as an annex.


All other terms and conditions as stipulated in the original RFP remain the same and are applicable.
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